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Report No.: B02-2023 

Directed to:   Members of the Committee of Adjustment Meeting Date: 05/25/2023 

Department:  Planning & Building Services Department 

Prepared by: Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 
Attachment: Location Plan  

Location:       218 and 220 Erie Street

Applicant:     Gerald Wen 

Subject:         Request for a consent pursuant to Section 53 of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended 

Recommendation: 
That: Report B02-2023 relating to an application for a consent at 218 and 220 Erie Street be received for 
information. 

Background:  
Consent Application B02/23 has been filed for the purpose 
of creating separate lots for 218 and 220 Erie Street. 

PROPOSAL: 
The applicant is proposing to sever a lot with frontage of 
10.45m on Erie Street and an area of 444sqm, containing 
one semi-detached dwelling unit. The applicant is 
proposing to retain one lot with a frontage of 10.45m on 
Erie Street and an area of 444sqm, containing one semi-
detached dwelling unit. It is proposed that the severed and 
retained lots will continue to be used for residential 
purposes.  

St. Thomas Official Plan: 
 The subject lands are within the Residential designation, as shown on Schedule “A” (Land Use

Plan) to the Official Plan for the City of St. Thomas. The "Residential" designation means the
predominant use of land shall be for low, medium, and high-density residential use (5.1.3.1).

 Low density residential use shall mean a residential use to a maximum of twenty-five (25)
residential dwelling units per net hectare. Within a low-density residential area, the main
permitted uses shall include single detached, semi- detached, duplex, and triplex residential
dwellings (5.1.3.2).
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St. Thomas Zoning By-law 50-88: 
 The subject lands are in the Third Residential Zone (R3) pursuant to the City of St. Thomas 

Zoning By-Law No. 50-88, as shown on Zoning Map 17. 
 Permitted uses of the Third Residential Zone (R3) include a semi-detached dwelling (7(b)). 
 Maximum Main Building Height - 11m (7.4(3)(3)). 
 Maximum Accessory Building Height - 4m (7.4(3)(4)). 
 Maximum Floor Area of an Enclosed Accessory Building - The lesser of 15% of the lot Area or 

40sqm (7.4(3)(3)(6)). 
 Maximum Number of Dwelling Units - 2 per lot (7.4(3)(3)(7). 
 Maximum Roof Area - 55% (7.4(3)(3)(8)). 
 Minimum Front Yard Depth - 6m (7.4(3)(3)(9)). 
 Minimum Rear Yard Depth - 9m (7.4(3)(3)(10)). 
 Minimum Interior Yard Depth - 1m (7.4(3)(3)(11)(a)). 
 Minimum Exterior Yard Depth - 4m (7.4(3)(3)(11)(b)). 
 Minimum Ground Floor Area - 1 ½ Storey Dwelling - 60sqm (7.4(3)(3)(12)(b)). 
 Minimum Number of Parking Spaces - 1 per Dwelling Unit (7.4(3)(3)(14)). 
 The Severance of Lots and Buildings regulations (4.2.9.4) provide that where a semi-detached 

dwelling is lawfully erected in accordance with the provisions of this by-law and any such dwelling 
and the lot on which it is located are lawfully severed, the zone requirements applicable to such 
semi-detached dwelling and the lot on which it is located as set forth in paragraphs 7.4.1, 8.4.1 
and 9.4.1, as the case may be, shall apply to each lot created and the part of the building erected 
thereon except that the minimum lot area shall be 45% (Parcel A 50% / Parcel B 50%) of the 
minimum for the lot before the severance, the minimum lot frontage shall be 45% (Parcel A 50% / 
Parcel B 50%) of the minimum for the lot before the severance, the maximum lot coverage shall 
be 40% (Parcel A 20% / Parcel B 21.4%) of the maximum for the lot before severance and the 
minimum for one side yard shall be nil and 1m for the other. 

 
Comments: 
 In staff’s opinion Consent Application B02-2023 conforms with the Provincial Policy Statement 

(PPS), City of St. Thomas Official Plan, Zoning By-law and satisfies the criteria of Section 51(24) 
of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended. Therefore, approval of Consent application B02-2023 is 
supportable. Should the Committee approve Consent Application B02-2023 staff recommends the 
following condition:  
1) the applicant provide confirmation that the severed and retained lots have separate services, 

to the satisfaction of the City of St. Thomas, Manager of Development and Compliance; and 
2) That the City of St. Thomas be provided with a copy of the Reference Plan. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
________________________________ 
Steve Craig, 
Sr. Planning Technician 
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Report No.: COA3-2023 

Directed to:   Members of the Committee of Adjustment Meeting Date: 05/25/2023 

Department:  Planning & Building Services Department 

Prepared by: Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician Attachment: Location Plan & 
2020 Aerial Photograph 

Location:       15 Nelson Street, City of St. Thomas 

Applicant:     Leslie Brooks 

Subject:         Request for a minor variance pursuant to Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 

Recommendation: 
That: Report COA3-2023 relating to an application for a minor variance at 15 Nelson Street be  
received for information. 

Background:  
Minor Variance Application COA03/23 has been filed 
in support of a 3.04m x 5.18m covered, unenclosed 
porch on the front of the existing dwelling, which will 
be used to accommodate an accessibility lift for 
access and egress purposes. 

Requested Variance(s): 
1) To permit a porch 2.43m from the front lot line,

whereas Table 1 to Subsection 7.4, Column No.
(2), Item No. 9 of the Zoning By-law requires a
minimum front yard depth of 6m.

2) To permit a porch 1.31m from the exterior side
lot line, whereas Table 1 to Subsection 7.4,
Column No. (2), Item No. 11(b) of the Zoning By-
law requires a minimum exterior side yard depth
of 4m.

3) To permit a maximum roof area of 51.7%, whereas Table 1 to Subsection 7.4, Column No. (2), Item No.
8 of the Zoning By-law permits a maximum roof area of 50%.

4) To permit a porch within 2m of a daylight corner, whereas Subsection 4.1.6.4 of the Zoning By-law
provides that where a where two streets intersect and the intersection includes a daylight corner, no
part of any building shall be closer than 2m to the daylighting corner.

24



-2-

St. Thomas Official Plan: 
 The subject lands are within the Residential designation as shown on Schedule A (Land Use Plan) to

the Official Plan for the City of St. Thomas.
 The "Residential" designation means the predominant use of land shall be for low, medium, and high-

density residential use (5.1.3.1).
 Wherever a use is permitted in a land use classification, it is intended that uses, buildings or structures

normally incidental, accessory, and essential to that use are also permitted (11.2.1).

St. Thomas Zoning By-law 50-88: 
 The subject lands are within the Third Residential Zone (R3), as shown on Zoning Map 11, pursuant to

the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-Law No. 50-88, as amended.
 Permitted uses of the R3 zone include a single detached dwelling and uses accessory to the foregoing

(7.1(a)).
 Where two streets intersect and the intersection includes a daylight corner, for the purpose of

determining the location of any building on the corner lot that abuts the daylight corner, the lot shall be
deemed to include the daylight corner, provided that no part of any building on such corner lot shall be
closer than 2 metres to the daylighting corner (4.1.6.4).

 The requirements and setbacks for a single detached dwelling in the R3 zone include:
 minimum lot area - 371.5m2;
 minimum lot frontage - 12m;
 maximum main building height - 11m;
 maximum accessory building height - 4m;
 maximum lot coverage - 35%;
 maximum floor area of an enclosed accessory building - the lesser of 15% of the lot area or 67m2;
 maximum number of dwelling units - 1 per lot;
 maximum roof area - 50%;
 minimum front yard depth - 6m;
 minimum rear yard depth - 9m;
 minimum interior side yard depth - 1m;
 minimum exterior side yard depth - 4m;
 minimum ground floor area - 1 storey dwelling 74m2; and ‘
 minimum number of parking spaces - 1 parking space per dwelling unit.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE: 
 In considering this application, the Committee must have regard to the following criteria and determine

whether the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan will be maintained, the general intent and
purpose of the Zoning By-law will be maintained, the variances are desirable for the appropriate
development or use of the land, building or structure; and the variances are minor in nature.

Comments: 
 The applicant originally intended on constructing a wooden accessibility ramp on the front of the

dwelling; however, this was not feasible based on the location of the dwelling relative to the front lot
line, exterior side lot line and limited area in the front yard and exterior side yard, without encroaching
onto the Redan Street and Nelson Street City owned municipal rights-of-way.

 City staff consulted with the applicant to review other potential alternatives to accommodate
accessibility to the existing dwelling, including the proposed covered, unenclosed porch, which will be
located entirely within the limits of the lot and providing the structure remains unenclosed should not
result in any adverse impacts to the subject lands, neighbouring properties, and the Redan Street and
Nelson Street municipal rights-of-ways.
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 The Provincial Policy Statement (PPS) is issued under the authority of Section 3 of the Planning Act
and came into effect on May 1, 2020. In respect of the exercise of any authority that affects a planning
matter, Section 3 of the Planning Act requires that decisions affecting planning matters “shall be
consistent with” policy statements issued under the Act. The proposed covered porch is in support of an
accessibility lift, which will improve accessibility and safety for the occupants of the dwelling, which is
consistent with PPS, which provides that healthy, liveable and safe communities are sustained by
improving accessibility for persons with disabilities and older persons by addressing land use barriers
which restrict their full participation in society (1.1.1(f)).

 In the staff’s opinion the variances requested through Minor Application COA3-2023 satisfy the four
tests, as set out in Section 45 of the Planning Act and are consistent with the Building Strong Health
Communities (1.0) policies of the PPS, therefore staff recommend that the application be approved.
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 Should the Committee of Adjustment approve Minor Application COA3-2023 the decision should reflect
that approval is for a 3.04m x 5.18m covered, unenclosed porch on the front of the existing dwelling,
which will be used to accommodate an accessibility lift for access and egress purposes, as shown on
the site plan accompanying the application.

Respectfully submitted, 

________________________________ 
Steve Craig, 
Sr. Planning Technician 
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LONDON LOCATION KITCHENER LOCATION 
1599 Adelaide St. N., Units 301 & 203 1415 Huron Rd., Unit 225 

London, ON N5X 4E8 Kitchener, ON N2R 0L3 
P: 519-471-6667 P: 519-725-8093 

www.sbmltd.ca sbm@sbmltd.ca 

Strik, Baldinelli, Moniz Ltd. 

April 26, 2023

Crystal Penney 
Planning & Building Services Coordinator – City of St. Thomas 
Planning and Building Services  
545 Talbot Street 
St. Thomas 
N5P 3V7 

Minor Variance – Application Submission for 340 Highbury Avenue South, St. Thomas to permit a commercial 
development 

Dear Ms. Penney 

Further to the Site Plan Approval submissions, please find enclosed the Minor Variance Application submission. 
The application fee is attached along with the signing authorization.  

To facilitate the development of a commercial building at 340 Highbury Avenue South, the applicant is seeking 
relief from the Zoning By-law for the following Minor Variances: 

• Front yard setback of 5.0 metres, whereas a minimum of 12.0 metres is required;

• Pylon sign setback of 1.82 metres, whereas a minimum of 12.0 metres is required; and

• Interior side yard setback of 1.2 metres, whereas a minimum of 3.0 metres is required.

It is the opinion of the writer that the requested variances meet the “4 tests” set out by the Planning Act and will 
be further discussed below in this document.  

THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

The proposal consists of a 1-storey commercial building with a floor area of 740.74 m2 and 29 parking spaces, two 
of which would be barrier free. It is anticipated that the commercial building will contain approximately 5 
commercial units. The site is accessed by Highbury Avenue South and contains a 6.7 metre drive aisle leading to 
surface parking spaces. The site provides for landscaping areas and a loading/garbage collection area.  

MINOR VARIANCES TESTS 

1. Conformity with Official Plan

The subject site is within the Highway Commercial Land Designation of the City of St. Thomas Official Plan (OP). 
These areas are identified as comprising of a number of uses which rely on large traffic volumes to support 
specialized commercial uses, including, motor vehicle related uses, food service and other non retail service 
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commercial uses which benefit from a highway-oriented location. The applicable goals which are set out by the 
Official Plan for this type of designated area include: 

i) to focus on commercial services that support the City as a whole and are highway oriented
ii) to ensure the orderly transition of land use to traditional highway commercial uses over time
iii) to ensure new buildings have proper siting and orientation, adequate access and off-street

parking

The proposed commercial building will consist of approximately 5 units. These units will contain permitted uses 
listed within the Official Plan and conform to the intent of the Highway Commercial Land Designation. These 
future uses will benefit from a highway-oriented location. Further, the site provides for proper siting, 
orientation, easy access and sufficient parking.  As such, the proposal is in compliance with the Official Plan.  

2. Compliance with Zoning Bylaw

The subject property is zoned Highway Commercial C7/C7-31 which permits several commercial uses such as 
convenience store, fast food restaurant, restaurant, automotive service business, gas bar and business office 
etc.  The proposed commercial building will comply with the permitted uses. The applicant is requesting relief 
from the Zoning Bylaw for a reduced front yard setback and interior side yard setback (south).  

A 12.0 metre front yard setback is required for the commercial building as set out by the Zoning Bylaw. The 
general intent of the front yard setback is to maintain an appropriate amount of landscaped open space, provide 
for adequate separation and land compatibility with the interface of commercial uses, ensure a consistent 
streetscape character with neighbouring lots and ensure that there is sufficient space for the site to function 
without adversely impacting abutting properties. In this case, the proposal provides a 5-metre front yard 
setback, allowing the site to function optimally with proper siting from the road, sufficient parking, landscape 
area and all other features which contribute to a well functioning site. Further, the 5.0 metre reduced setback is 
located on the first 12 metres of the site frontage, whereas the remainder of the frontage is compliant with the 
setback. The surrounding area is comprised of vacant land to the west and east, commercial plaza to the north 
and a place of worship to the south. It is not anticipated that the reduced front yard setback will have any 
adverse impact on abutting properties.  

The pylon sign, similarly, requires a 12.0 metre setback as it is identified as a structure. The intent of this setback 
is to ensure there is sufficient space for the site to function as intended and for future road widening dedication. 
In this case, the setback from the centre line is 16.97 metres. This distance provides for adequate space for the 
road widening as well as all site functions. Additionally, the pylon sign is not a permanent structure and allows 
for greater flexibility.  

The third request is to permit Interior side yard setback of 1.2 metres, whereas a minimum of 3.0 metres is 
required. The intent of the interior side yard setback is to provide for adequate separation and mitigate impacts 
between the proposed development and adjacent properties, while also maintaining space for access. The 
proposed 1.2 metre setback provides for enough space to allow for access and any privacy issues between future 
development on the abutting lot may be mitigated through landscaping and fencing. 

3. Is the variance minor in nature?

The minor variances being sought are deemed minor in nature as they do not impose any impact on any of the 
existing and neighbouring properties. The provided setbacks ensure that the site can function as it is intended 
to. 
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4. Will the variance provide the desirable use of the lands?

The requested minor variances facilitate the creation of a functional commercial development that meets all of 
the other provisions of the C7 zoning of the subject lands. The requested reduction to the required front yard 
and interior side yard setback will optimize the developable area of the site and aids in the creation of a suitable 
employment opportunity will providing services along a highly utilized arterial roadway within the city. 

CONCLUSION 

The applicant is requesting two minor variances to permit the development of a commercial building. This 
document has outlined that the requested variances meet the four tests required by the Planning Act and would 
have no adverse impact on the surrounding neighbourhood. 

We trust this meets your requirements in order to advance this application to the next meeting date for 
consideration by the Committee of Adjustment. Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to 
contact the undersigned.  

Respectfully submitted, 

Strik, Baldinelli, Moniz Ltd. 
Planning • Civil • Structural • Mechanical • Electrical  

Olya Alchits 
Planner I  
P: 519-471-6667 x 416 
E: oalchits@sbmltd.ca 

cc:  Nick Dyjach, MCIP, RPP, CPT. 
Associate, Planning Division Manager 
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Report No.: COA4-2023 

Directed to:   Members of the Committee of Adjustment Meeting Date: 05/25/2023 

Department:  Planning & Building Services Department 

Prepared by: Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician Attachment: Location Plan 
and 2020 Aerial Photograph  

Location:       340 Highbury Avenue, City of St. Thomas 

Applicant:     Shree Home Inc. C/O Pritesh Shah 

Subject:         Request for a minor variance pursuant to Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 

Recommendation: 
That: Report COA4-2023 relating to an application for a minor variance at 340 Highbury Avenue be  
received for information. 

Background:  
Minor Variance Application COA04/23 has been filed in 
support of the construction of a new building on the 
subject lands for highway commercial purposes, as 
shown on the Site Plan prepared by Strik Baldinelli, 
Moniz Ltd., dated April 26, 2023 (SBM-22-0824) and 
accompanying the application. 

Requested Variance(s): 
i) To permit a building to be setback 20.16m from the

centre line of Highbury Avenue, whereas Subsection
4.1.4.2(a)(b) requires the sum of 13m and the
required front yard depth (C7 Zone - 12m (18.4.1.3))
for the lot on which the building is erected.

ii) To permit a pylon sign to be setback 16.97m from the
centre line of Highbury Avenue, whereas Subsection
4.1.4.2(a)(b) requires the sum of 13m and the required front yard depth (Subsection 18.4.1.3 12m –
Subsection 18.4.1.3) for the lot on which the building or structure is erected.

iii) To permit a building to be setback 1.24 m from the southerly interior side lot line, whereas Subsection
18.4.1.4 of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum side yard depth of 3m.
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St. Thomas Official Plan: 
 The subject lands are within the Highway Commercial designation as shown on Schedule A (Land Use

Plan) to the Official Plan for the City of St. Thomas.
 Permitted uses of the Highway Commercial designation include commercial uses that serve the needs

of City residents and businesses and the needs of the traveling public, hotel/motel, automotive service
business, gas bar, car wash, convenience store, automotive maintenance garage, motor vehicle
dealership, restaurant, financial institution, existing business offices, existing food store and existing
retail uses (5.8.3.1).

 Planning Applications for new highway commercial uses are subject to the following policies (5.8.3.4):
i) adequate off-street parking must be provided;
ii) the depth and frontage of the lots must be sufficient to allow for parking and turning movements;
iii) traffic access must be properly designed and controlled to maintain public safety and convenience;
iv) vehicular access points must be limited and those continuous across the lot frontage will not be

permitted;
v) common access points among uses are encouraged;
vi) access must be to an arterial or collector road;
vii) adequate buffer planting, landscaping, screening, and separation distances must be provided

between uses and throughout the site;
viii) the landscaping and buffering may include separation distances, trees and shrub plantings and the

use of earthen berms; and
ix) the creation of parcels of land unsuitable for commercial use is not permitted subject to the policies

set out in Section 10.4 (Consents).
 Prior to the development of the Dalewood Crossings subdivision area the developer obtained the

services of Ecologistics Limited to complete an Environmental Impact Study (EIS), which included a
review of the abutting woodlot, the study concluded that subject to the mitigation measures outlined in
the report (Report No. 1928-01), the development of the subject lands will not result in any negative
impacts to the natural heritage features and/or functions.

 Where new development or site alteration is proposed that would change the use(s) or the density or
intensity of development within lands that have already been the subject of an EIS, an addendum to the
EIS shall be prepared (8.3.3.1(ii)). In 2021 the subject lands were the subject to an Official Plan
Amendment (OPA No.99) and Zoning By-law Amendment (131-2021), in support of the amendments
the proponent obtained the services of Vroom + Leonard, Biologists & Landscape Architects to
complete an addendum to the EIS, which determined that the mitigation measures prescribed in the
original EIS prepared by Ecologistics Limited should be followed to protect the adjacent vegetation and
avoid any negative nor adverse, unalterable impacts on the natural heritage features on the subject
lands or surrounding landscape.

 The subject lands also permit the development of a business office with a detached accessory storage
facility on the subject lands, which was approved through Official Plan Amendment No.99, (5.8.3.7).

 Schedule B (Roads Plan) to the Official Plan of the City of St. Thomas classifies Highbury Avenue as a
Major Arterial with Bike Lane.

 Schedule C (Roads Widening Plan) identifies Highbury Avenue with a proposed minimum road
allowance width of 29m.
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St. Thomas Zoning By-law 50-88: 
 The subject lands are within the Highway Commercial Zone (C7-31), as shown on Zoning Map 30,

pursuant to the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-Law No. 50-88, as amended.
 Permitted uses of the C7 zone include automotive service business, automotive trade, car wash, car

rental business, convenience store, existing business office, existing retail commercial uses, fast food
restaurant, gas bar, hotel/motel, pet grooming shop, private recreational facility, restaurant, retail food
store, self storage business and uses accessory to the foregoing (18.1).

 The special provisions of the C7-31 zone permit a business office, a detached storage building
accessory to a permitted business office use and accessory uses (18.5.31(b)), a minimum of 13 parking
spaces are required (18.5.31(e)).

 The General Provisions (Section 4) of the Zoning By-law requires setbacks from certain streets (4.1.4),
the setback for any building or structure erected on Highbury Avenue from South Edgeware Road to
the northerly limits of the City shall be 13m and the required front yard depth (12m) for the lot on which
the building is erected, which is 25m (4.1. 4.2(a)(b)).

 Setback means the distance between the centre line of a street and the main building wall that is
closest to the street (1.110).

 Minimum front yard depth 12m (18.4.1.3).
 Minimum side yard depth 3m (18.4.1.4).
 Minimum rear yard depth 0m (18.4.1.5).
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LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE: 
In considering this application, the Committee must have regard to the following criteria and determine 
whether the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan will be maintained, the general intent and 
purpose of the Zoning By-law will be maintained, the variance(s) is/are desirable for the appropriate 
development or use of the land, building or structure; and the variance(s) is/are minor in nature (S45(1) of 
the Planning Act). 

Comments: 
 The subject application has been filed in support of the development of the lands for highway

commercial purposes, the site plan accompanying the application, prepared by Strik, Baldinelli, Moniz
Ltd., dated April 26, 2023 (SBM-22-0824) reflects the recommendations and revisions that were
brought forward through the City’s consultation and site plan approval process.

 The first two variances are requested to permit a building and pylon sign to be located closer to the
front lot line, which will not result in any adverse impacts to the subject lands, neighbouring properties,
and the Highbury Avenue municipal right-of-way, further the proposed building location will increase the
buffer between the existing woodlot and establish an suitable area in the rear yard to accommodate a
loading and garbage collection area.

 The third variance is requested to permit a building closer to the southerly interior side lot line, which
will not result in any adverse impact to the subject lands and neighbouring lot to the south, as the
proposed side yard setback will provide adequate area for access and maintenance of the building,
further the proposed building location will increase area on the north side of the building to
accommodate access, off-street parking, vehicular turning movements and appropriate drive aisle and
fire route widths.

 In addition to the proposed variances the applicant will also require final approval from the City’s Site
Plan Control Committee and a permit from the Kettle Creek Conservation Authority (KCCA), as the
subject lands are within the KCCA Regulation Area.

 In staff’s opinion the variances requested through Minor Application COA4-2023 satisfy the four tests,
as set out in Section 45 of the Planning Act, therefore staff recommend that application COA4-2023 be
approved, should the Committee of Adjustment approve the application the decision should reflect that
approval includes the construction of a new building on the subject lands for highway commercial
purposes, as shown on the Site Plan prepared by Strik Baldinelli, Moniz Ltd., dated April 26, 2023
(SBM-22-0824) and accompanying the application, subject to the following conditions:
1) The applicant completes the applicable mitigation measures outlined in the Environmental Impact

Study, prepared by Ecologistics Limited (Report No. 1928-01), to the Satisfaction of the Corporation
of the City of St. Thomas; and

2) Site plan approval.

Respectfully submitted, 

________________________________ 
Steve Craig, 
Sr. Planning Technician 

42


	B02-23 - Gerald Wen - 218 and 220 Erie Street 
	Planning Report - B02-23
	A03-23 - Leslie Brooks - 15 Nelson Street
	Planning Report - A03-23
	A04-23 - Shree Homes Inc. - 340 highbury Ave
	Planning Report - A04-23



